508021124 07/20/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8068275

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
		Name	Execution Date		
ANGIODYNAMICS, INC).		06/08/2023		
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ATA				
Name:	MERIT M	MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC.			
Street Address:	1600 WES	EST MERIT PARKWAY			
City:	SOUTH J	H JORDAN			
State/Country:	UTAH				
Postal Code:	84095				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	5 Iotal: 1	Number			
Property Type Patent Number: D640		40788			
CORRESPONDENCE	ΑΤΑ				
Fax Number:	(80	01)933-7373			
• -					
		ne e-mail address first; if that is unsuc f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi			
	provided; i	ne e-mail address first; if that is unsuc f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi Is.cristi@dorsey.com			
using a fax number, if	provided; i bill	f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi	a US Mail.		
<i>using a fax number, if</i> Email:	provided; i bill ME	f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi s.cristi@dorsey.com	a US Mail.		
<i>using a fax number, if</i> Email: Correspondent Name:	provided; i bill ME 11	<i>f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi</i> ls.cristi@dorsey.com ERIT MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC./DORSE	a US Mail.		
<i>using a fax number, if</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	provided; i bill ME 11 SL	<i>f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi</i> ls.cristi@dorsey.com ERIT MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC./DORSE 1 SOUTH MAIN STREET	a US Mail.		
using a fax number, if Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	<i>provided; i</i> bill ME 11 SL SA	<i>f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi</i> ls.cristi@dorsey.com ERIT MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC./DORSE 1 SOUTH MAIN STREET JITE 2100	a US Mail.		
using a fax number, if Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	<i>provided; i</i> bill ME 11 SL SA	f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi s.cristi@dorsey.com ERIT MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC./DORSE 1 SOUTH MAIN STREET JITE 2100 ALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111	a US Mail.		
using a fax number, if Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER:	<i>provided; i</i> bill ME 11 SL SA	f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi s.cristi@dorsey.com ERIT MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC./DORSE 1 SOUTH MAIN STREET JITE 2100 ALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111 P310567.US.01	a US Mail.		
using a fax number, if Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	<i>provided; i</i> bill ME 11 SL SA	f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi Is.cristi@dorsey.com ERIT MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC./DORSE 1 SOUTH MAIN STREET JITE 2100 ALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111 P310567.US.01 MATTHEW S. BETHARDS	a US Mail.		
using a fax number, if Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	<i>provided; i</i> bill ME 11 SL SA	f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi s.cristi@dorsey.com ERIT MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC./DORSE 1 SOUTH MAIN STREET JITE 2100 ALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111 P310567.US.01 MATTHEW S. BETHARDS /Matthew S. Bethards/	a US Mail.		
using a fax number, if Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6 source=Assignment_Ang	provided; i bill 11 SL SA UMBER:	f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi Is.cristi@dorsey.com ERIT MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC./DORSE 1 SOUTH MAIN STREET JITE 2100 ALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111 P310567.US.01 MATTHEW S. BETHARDS /Matthew S. Bethards/ 07/20/2023	a US Mail.		
using a fax number, if Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6 source=Assignment_Ang source=Assignment_Ang	provided; i bill ME 11 SL SA UMBER: iodynamicst	f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi Is.cristi@dorsey.com ERIT MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC./DORSE 1 SOUTH MAIN STREET JITE 2100 ALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111 P310567.US.01 MATTHEW S. BETHARDS /Matthew S. Bethards/ 07/20/2023 oMerit_executed#page1.tif	a US Mail.		
using a fax number, if Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6 source=Assignment_Ang source=Assignment_Ang	provided; i bill ME 11 SL SA UMBER: iodynamicst iodynamicst iodynamicst	f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent view Is.cristi@dorsey.com ERIT MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC./DORSE 1 SOUTH MAIN STREET JITE 2100 ALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111 P310567.US.01 MATTHEW S. BETHARDS /Matthew S. Bethards/ 07/20/2023 oMerit_executed#page1.tif oMerit_executed#page3.tif	a US Mail.		
using a fax number, if Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6 source=Assignment_Ang source=Assignment_Ang source=Assignment_Ang	provided; i bill ME 11 SL SA UMBER: iodynamicst iodynamicst iodynamicst	f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent vi is.cristi@dorsey.com ERIT MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC./DORSE 1 SOUTH MAIN STREET JITE 2100 ALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111 P310567.US.01 MATTHEW S. BETHARDS /Matthew S. Bethards/ 07/20/2023 oMerit_executed#page1.tif oMerit_executed#page3.tif oMerit_executed#page4.tif	a US Mail.		
using a fax number, if Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 6 source=Assignment_Ang source=Assignment_Ang source=Assignment_Ang source=Assignment_Ang	provided; i bill ME 11 SL SA UMBER: iodynamicst iodynamicst iodynamicst iodynamicst	f that is unsuccessful, it will be sent view Is.cristi@dorsey.com ERIT MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC./DORSE 1 SOUTH MAIN STREET JITE 2100 ALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111 P310567.US.01 MATTHEW S. BETHARDS /Matthew S. Bethards/ 07/20/2023 oMerit_executed#page1.tif oMerit_executed#page3.tif	a US Mail.		

EXECUTION VERSION

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment Agreement (this "<u>Patent Assignment</u>") is made June 8, 2023, by ANGIODYNAMICS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>"), in favor of MERIT MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC., a Utah corporation ("<u>Assignee</u>"), the purchaser of certain assets of Assignor pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement dated of even date herewith, by and between Assignor and Assignee (the "<u>Purchase Agreement</u>").

The parties agree:

1. <u>Assignment</u>. For good, valuable, and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt, adequacy and legal sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, transfers, conveys, assigns, and delivers to Assignee, any and all of Assignor's entire right, title and interest, including all rights to sue at law or in equity for any infringements, misappropriations or other violations and the right to receive income, royalties, damages, profits, and payments therefrom after the date of this Patent Assignment, in the United States of America (as defined in 35 U.S.C. § 100) and throughout the world to the following, (collectively, the "Assigned Patents"):

(a) the inventions identified by the Serial Numbers and Patent Numbers, if available, set forth on the attached <u>Exhibit A</u>, which is incorporated by this reference, for which the United States Patent and Trademark Office issued patents or for which a patent application has been filed, including all patent rights, letters patent and similar patent grants for said inventions in the United States of America and elsewhere throughout the world; and

(b) any and all applications that claim the benefit of the patents listed on the attached <u>Exhibit A</u>, including provisional applications, continuing (continuation, divisional, or continuation-in-part) applications, reissues, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of the patent application or letters patent therefore listed on the attached <u>Exhibit A</u>, to the full extent of the term or terms for which letters patents issue; and

(c) any and all inventions described in the patents or patent applications described herein, and in any and all forms of patents, applications, utility models, inventor's certificates, and designs together with, to the right to file applications therefore, in each case, to the extent primarily related to the Products (as defined in the Purchase Agreement); and

(d) any and all rights, priorities, privileges provided under United States, state or foreign laws, or multinational law, compact, treaty, protocol, convention or organization with respect to the foregoing inventions, patents or patent applications, to the extent primarily related to the Products (as defined in the Purchase Agreement);

all such rights, title and interest to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns to the same extent as all such rights, title and interest would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Patent Assignment not been made.

2. <u>Recordation</u>. Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the officials at corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions to record and register this Patent Assignment upon request by Assignee.

3. <u>Further Assurances.</u> Subject to Section 12.17 of the Purchase Agreement, Assignor agrees to execute all papers necessary in connection with the application(s) and any provisional, continuing (continuation, divisional, or continuation-in-part), reissue, reexamination or corresponding application(s) thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such application(s) as Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

Assignor agrees to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference or patent enforcement action (judicial or otherwise) related to the application(s) or any provisional, continuing (continuation, divisional, or continuation-in-part), reissue or reexamination application(s) thereof and to cooperate with Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference or patent enforcement action.

Assignor agrees to (a) use its best efforts to take, or cause to be taken, all reasonable actions and to do, or cause to be done, all reasonable things necessary, proper or advisable to consummate and make effective the transactions contemplated by this Patent Assignment, (b) to execute any documents, instruments or conveyances of any kind which may be reasonably necessary or advisable to carry out any of the transactions contemplated by this Patent Assignment Assignment and to record the assignment granted, and (c) to cooperate with Assignee in connection with the foregoing.

4. <u>Relationship to Purchase Agreement</u>. This Patent Assignment is entered into pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, to which reference is made for a further statement of the rights and obligations of Assignor and Assignee with respect to the Assigned Patents. The representations, warranties, covenants, agreements, obligations and indemnities contained in the Purchase Agreement shall not be superseded by this Patent Assignment but shall remain in full force and effect to the full extent provided in the Purchase Agreement and which are incorporated herein by this reference. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the Purchase Agreement and the terms hereof, the terms of the Purchase Agreement shall govern.

5. <u>Survival</u>. The covenants and agreements set forth herein shall survive this Patent Assignment, and all of the terms, conditions, and acknowledgments set forth herein shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective heirs, executors, personal representatives, successors and assigns.

6. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Patent Assignment and any claim, controversy, dispute, or cause of action (whether in contract, tort, or otherwise) based upon, arising out of, or relating to this Patent Assignment and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of Delaware, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule.

7. <u>Counterparts: Amendment</u>. This Patent Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, and all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument. This Patent Assignment may not be amended or modified except with the written consent of each party hereto and any provisions of this Patent Assignment may be waived only upon the written consent of the party entitled to performance of such provision.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Patent Assignment has been executed as of the day and year first written above.

ASSIGNOR:

ANGIODYNAMICS, INC., a Delaware corporation

By: Name: Stephen A. Trowbridge

Title: EVP and CFO

Acknowledgement by Notary Public

State of New York

Albany County of _____

On this 7th day of June, 2023, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Stephen A. Trowbridge personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same.

Seal:

Signature:	$\overline{\mathcal{A}}$	\sum	and the second
	Michael V	Vettie	

Notary Public, State of New York

Qualified in Saratoga County

Registration Number 02WE6117200

Commission Expires October 18, 2024

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment]

PATENT REEL: 064324 FRAME: 0834 Assignce hereby confirms this Patent Assignment.

ASSIGNEE:

MERIT MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC. a Utah corporation By:

Name: Fred P. Lampropoulos Title: Chief Executive Officer

Acknowledgement by Notary Public

State of Utah County of Salt-Lake

On this <u>Ou</u> day of <u>Junc</u>, 2023, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared <u>finit</u>, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same.

Seal:

JAMIE LLOYD Notary Public State of Utah N: -**Commission Expires ons** April 14, 2024 Comm. Number: 710667

Signature: Janue Klayd Name: Janie Lloyd, Notary Public

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment]

EXHIBIT A

I. PATENTS/PATENT APPLICATIONS

Jurisdiction	Patent Number	Application Number	Title	Status	Owner
U.S.	8,317,773	US11/557,369	Catheter with open faced sloped end portion	Issued	ANGIODYNAMICS, INC.
U.S.	8,585,950	US12/648,153	Multilumen catheters and method of manufacturing	Issued	ANGIODYNAMICS, INC.
U.S.	9,901,704	US14/598,656	Multilumen catheters and method of manufacturing	Issued	ANGIODYNAMICS, INC.
U.S.	D603,044	US29/329,418	Catheter tip	Issued	ANGIODYNAMICS, INC.
U.S.	D640,788	US29/376,091	Dialysis catheter tip	Issued	ANGIODYNAMICS, INC.
U.S.	D736,916	US29/410,449	Dialysis catheter tip	Issued	ANGIODYNAMICS, INC.
Canada	CA2,797,654	CA2,507,950	Sealant plug delivery methods	Granted	ANGIODYNAMICS, INC.
EPO	EP1578280	EP2003783721	Sealant plug delivery methods background of the invention	-	ANGIODYNAMICS, INC.
Germany	DE60345298	DE60345298	Sealant plug delivery methods background of the invention	-	ANGIODYNAMICS, INC.
U.S.	6,592,608	US09/683,282	Bioabsorbable sealant	Expired	ANGIODYNAMICS, INC.
U.S.	6,790,185	US10/248,261	Sealant plug delivery methods	Expired	ANGIODYNAMICS, INC.

Jurisdiction	Patent Number	Application Number	Title	Status	Owner
U.S.	6,966,886	US10/331,667	Blood treatment catheter assembly	Expired	ANGIODYNAMICS, INC.
EPO	EP1421967	EP2003257224	Blood treatment catheter assembly	Expired	ANGIODYNAMICS, INC.
U.S.	USD626231	US29/355153	Surgical button	Issued	ANGIODYNAMICS, INC.